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IN THE TENNESSEE COURT OF APPEALS -- MIDDLE SECTION 

 

 

CLATA RENEE BREWER,    

   NOTICE OF APPEAL OF 

CHANCELLOR’S ORDERS 

ON INTERVENTION 

 Petitioner,    

    

v.   Davidson Chancery 

Case No. 23-0538-III 

Judge Myles 

   [Consolidated with  

METROPOLITAN 

GOVERNMENT OF 

NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON 

COUNTY, 

  Case Nos. 23-0542-III, 23-

0636-III, & 23-0640-III] 

 

 
      

 Respondent, 

 

 

PARENTS OF MINOR 

COVENANT STUDENTS JANE 

DOE AND JOHN DOE; THE 

COVENANT SCHOOL; and 

COVENANT PRESBYTERIAN 

CHURCH 

 

         Intervenors.  

   

    

 

NOTICE OF APPEAL OF CHANCELLOR’S ORDERS 

GRANTING INTERVENTION 

 Appellant, Clata Renee Brewer, respectfully gives notice of her 

appeal of the Chancellor’s two Orders entered Wednesday, May 24, 2023, 
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granting the Motions to intervene of Covenant Presbyterian Church, The 

Covenant School, and an unknown set of Covenant School Parents being 

permitted to appear pseudonymously.  These two Orders are final 

judgments under Tennessee Rule of Civil Procedure 24.05.   

 The Chancery Court has pending four separate Complaints/ 

Petitions under the Tennessee Public Records Act, Tenn. Code Ann. § 10-

7-503, et. seq., against the Metropolitan Government of Nashville and 

Davidson County (“Metro”).  These all pertain to the murders at The 

Covenant School in Nashville.  The Chancery Court consolidated those 

four cases under the lowest case number, No. 23-0538-III, the case filed 

by Plaintiff/Petitioner Brewer.   

 For purposes of this appeal, the Appellees are Covenant 

Presbyterian Church, the Covenant School, and the anonymous set of 

Covenant School Parents.  Defendant Metro is not an Appellee, but is a 

party to these cases.     

 This appeal is as of right, pursuant to Tenn. R. App. P. 3 and Tenn. 

R. Civ. P. 24.  The Chancellor’s Orders granting the motions of three sets 

of intervenors is a final judgment, entered on May 24, 2023.  Appellant 
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asks that the appeal be expedited, given the ongoing and current 

circumstances surrounding this matter.  

 

       Respectfully submitted, 

 

       /s/Douglas R. Pierce    
       Douglas R. Pierce, No. 010084 

       Hunter K. Yoches, No. 036267 

       KING & BALLOW 

       315 Union Street, Suite 1100 

       Nashville, TN 37201 

       Telephone: (615) 259-3456 

       dpierce@kingballow.com 

       hyoches@kingballow.com 

 

  Counsel for Petitioner  
  Clata Renee Brewer 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

I hereby certify that on May 30, 2023, the foregoing was 

electronically filed via the Court of Appeals’ electronic filing system.  In 

accordance with Rule 20 of the Tennessee Rules of Appellate Procedure, 

on May 30, 2023, a true and exact copy of the foregoing is being sent by 

first class mail and email to the following: 

 

Wallace W. Dietz 

Lora Fox 

Cynthia Gross 

Phylinda Ramsey 

Metropolitan Government of Nashville & Davidson County 

Metropolitan Courthouse 

1 Public Square, Suite 108 

Nashville, TN 37210 

wally.dietz@nashville.gov 

lora.fox@nashville.gov 

cynthia.gross@nashville.gov 

phylinda.ramsey@nashville.gov 

 
Counsel for Metropolitan Government of Nashville & Davidson 
County 
 

Robb S. Harvey 

Quynh-Anh D. Kibler 

Holland & Knight LLP 

511 Union Street, Suite 2700 

Nashville, TN  37219 

615-244-6380 

robb.harvey@hklaw.com 

qa.kibler@hklaw.com 

 

Counsel for Plaintiffs/Petitioners 
The Tennessean, Rachel Wegner, 
and Todd Gardenhire 

Rocklan W. King III 

F. Laurens Brock 

ADAMS AND REESE LLP 

1600 West End Avenue, Suite 

1400 

Nashville, TN 37203 

rocky.king@arlaw.com 

larry.brock@arlaw.com 

Counsel for Covenant 
Presbyterian Church 
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John I. Harris III 

SCHULMAN, LEROY & 

BENNETT PC 

3310 West End Avenue, Suite 460 

Nashville, TN 37201 

jharris@slblawfirm.com 

 

Counsel for James Hammond and 
Tennessee Firearms Association, 
Inc. 

Nicholas R. Barry 

AMERICA FIRST LEGAL 

FOUNDATION 

611 Pennsylvania Avenue, Suite 

231 

Washington, D.C.  20003 

Nicholas.barry@aflegal.org 

 

Counsel for Michael Patrick 
Leahy and  
Star News Digital Media, Inc. 

  

Eric G. Osborne 

William L. Harbison 

Christopher S. Sabis 

C. Dewey Branstetter 

Ryan T. Holt 

Micah N. Bradley 

Frances W. Perkins 

Hunter C. Branstetter 

William D. Pugh 

SHERRARD ROE VOIGT & 

HARBISON, PLC 

150 Third Ave South, Suite 1100 

Nashville, TN 37201 

eosborne@srvhlaw.com 

bharbison@srvhlaw.com 

csabis@srvhlaw.com 

dbranstetter@srvhlaw.com 

rholt@srvhlaw.com 

mbradley@srvhlaw.com 

fperkins@srvhlaw.com 

hbranstetter@srvhlaw.com 

wpugh@srvhlaw.com 

 

Counsel for Covenant School 
Parents   

Peter F. Klett 

Autumn L. Gentry 

DICKINSON WRIGHT PLLC 

424 Church Street, Suite 800 

Nashville, TN 37219 

pklett@dickinsonwright.com 

agentry@dickinsonwright.com 

 

Nader Baydoun 

BAYDOUN & KNIGHT, PLLC 

5141 Virginia Way, Suite 210 

Brentwood, TN 37027 

nbaydoun@baydoun.com 

 

Counsel for The Covenant School 
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 s/ Douglas R. Pierce 

 Counsel for Petitioner Clata 
Renee Brewer 
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